SB0793/563923/1

BY: Delegate Mosby

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 793

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 3 down through "funding;" in line 5 and substitute "requiring the Johns Hopkins University to make certain payments to certain funds in certain years under certain circumstances;"; strike beginning with "Governor" in line 13 down through "for" in line 14 and substitute "University to make certain payments to"; in line 14, after "Program" insert ", under certain circumstances"; and in line 16, strike "Johns Hopkins".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 26 down through "FUND" in line 28 and substitute "IF THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY ESTABLISHES A POLICE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, SUBTITLE 12 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, THE UNIVERSITY SHALL PAY AT LEAST \$10,000,000 TO THE FUND IN EACH FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH THE POLICE DEPARTMENT EXISTS".

On page 6, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 3 down through "APPROPRIATION" in line 4 and substitute "SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, IF THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY ESTABLISHES A POLICE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, SUBTITLE 12 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, THE UNIVERSITY SHALL, IN THE FIRST 5 FISCAL YEARS THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IS IN EXISTENCE, MAKE A PAYMENT"; and strike beginning with "(1)" in line 9 down through "SECTION" in line 16 and substitute "THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY SHALL MAKE THE PAYMENTS REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION UNLESS THE POLICE DEPARTMENT CEASES TO EXIST BEFORE 5 FISCAL YEARS HAVE PASSED".

On page 7, in line 11, after "PROGRAM" insert ", IF PAYMENTS ARE MADE UNDER SUBSECTION (F) OF THIS SECTION,".

On page 8, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 8 down through "APPROPRIATION" in line 9 and substitute "IF THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY ESTABLISHES A POLICE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, SUBTITLE 12 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, THE UNIVERSITY SHALL, IN EACH FISCAL YEAR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IS IN EXISTENCE, MAKE A PAYMENT".

On page 10, in line 21, after "(B)" insert "(1)"; and in lines 23, 26, 27, and 28, strike "(1)", "(II)", "(III)", and "(IIII)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "1.", "2.", and "3.", respectively.

On page 11, in lines 1 and 5, strike "(2)" and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(III)" and "(IIII)", respectively; and after line 6, insert:

- "(2) THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING MUST REQUIRE THE UNIVERSITY TO MAKE PAYMENTS TO:
- (I) THE SEED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ANCHOR INSTITUTION FUND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 4–509 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE;
- (II) THE LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR BALTIMORE CITY FOR THE BALTIMORE CHILDREN AND YOUTH FUND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 8–1201 OF THE HUMAN SERVICES ARTICLE;

SB0793/563923/1 Amendments to SB 793 Page 3 of 3 Mosby

(III) THE BALTIMORE CITY YOUTHWORKS SUMMER JOBS PROGRAM, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 8–1201 OF THE HUMAN SERVICES ARTICLE; AND

(IV) THE LAW ENFORCEMENT CADET APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 11–603 OF THE LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT ARTICLE.".